

CS 691/25  
Manoj Sharma Vs. Kapil Varshney

15.12.2025

Present: Sh. R.K. Shrivastava, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff through VC.

Heard on the point of jurisdiction. Record is perused.

Issue summons of the suit for settlement of issues for service upon the defendants through all permissible modes on filing of PF and RC within two weeks.

To come up on 31.01.2026.

(Ravinder Singh-I)  
District Judge-03  
East District, KKD Courts,  
Delhi, 15.12.2025